

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 1738 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 4348 & 4350 OF 2013
(Applications for stay and exemption from filing official
translation)
ROFIN LATHER APPARELS ..PETITIONER

VERSUS
GREEN HEIGHTS ...RESPONDENT
OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd February, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

**Subject to the petitioner depositing an amount of
Rs. 5,00,000/- in this court within four weeks, notice
shall issue to the respondent."**

It is submitted that the petitioner has deposited the amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs Only) with the registry. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent through registered AD. Post. Mr. Deepak goel, Advocate has on 8th July, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance alongwith Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Copy of Counter Affidavit is circulated for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs Only) deposited with the Registry is lying under non-earning interest accounts.

The matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post in the next week."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 16th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:-

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[C3/km](#)